
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 11 JUNE 2019 
 
10.30 am  COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Bob Bowdler (Chair)  

Councillors Godfrey Daniel (Vice Chair), John Barnes, Martin Clarke, 
Chris Dowling, Nigel Enever, Darren Grover, Pat Rodohan, Stephen Shing, 
Andy Smith and Barry Taylor 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 14) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   SPACES Programme Update  (Pages 15 - 18) 

Report by the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

6   Vacant and Surplus Property Update report  (Pages 19 - 22) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

7   Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for agenda item 8 on the 
grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information).  
 

8   Vacant and Surplus Property Update - Additional Information (exempt)  (Pages 23 - 26) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

9   Any other exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

10   Work Programme (including Forward Plan)  (Pages 27 - 40) 
 

11   Any other non-exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 



 

 

 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 3 June 2019 
 
Contact Martin Jenks, Senior Democratic Services Advisor,  
01273 481327 
Email: martin.jenks@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



 
 
 

 

PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Place Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room - County Hall, 
Lewes on 19 March 2019. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Richard Stogdon (Chair), Godfrey Daniel (Vice 

Chair), Colin Belsey (substituting for Councillor Chris 
Dowling), Martin Clarke, Claire Dowling, Simon Elford, 
Nigel Enever, Darren Grover and Barry Taylor 

  

LEAD MEMBERS Councillors Nick Bennett, Bill Bentley, David Elkin and 
Rupert Simmons 

  

ALSO PRESENT Becky Shaw, Chief Executive 
Rupert Clubb, Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport 
James Harris, Assistant Director, Economy 
Nick Skelton, Assistant Director Communities 
Karl Taylor, Assistant Director Operations 
Victoria Eaton, Team Manager Emergency Planning 
Dale Poore, Contract Manager Highway Infrastructure 
Services 
Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
 
Jo Shippey, Community Engagement Manager, South East 
Water 
Douglas Whitfield, Head of Production, South East Water 
Andy Beston, Operations Manager (East), Southern Water 
Joel Hufford, Stakeholder Engagement Manager (Sussex), 
Southern Water. 

 
 
 
22 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
22.1 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 
2018 as a correct record. 
 
 
23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
23.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chris Dowling and Pat Rodohan. 
Apologies were also received from Stephen Potter, Head of Customer & Library Services and 
Richard Sands, Head of Assets, South East Water. 
 
 
24 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
24.1 Councillor Claire Dowling declared a personal, non-prej
[...]
ter Supply and Drought Plans and whether 
they have taken into account of the amount of new housing and business space being built in 
the County. Joel Hufford responded that Southern Water has a 50 year water resources 
management plan, as does South East Water, which sets out the measures that will be taken to 
provide adequate supplies of water. 
 
26.22 The Committee asked if the water companies were now better equipped to deal with 
providing emergency water supplies than previously. Douglas Whitfield confirmed that South 
East Water are better prepared and hold a much greater stock of bottled water. They are taking 
greater ownership of the response in first few hours and can bring in vehicles to deploy 
emergency water supplies. Jo Shippey added that they have also worked with partners to 
identify better locations for distributing supplies in the event of an incident. 
 
26.23 The Committee asked if the water companies could have done more to anticipate the 
incident. Douglas Whitfield responded that the water companies were prepared and had 
emergency plans in place, but were surprised by the temperature swing and the number of burst 
pipes. It is thought that it is unlikely that these particular set of circumstance will happen again. 
However, actions are in place to address the failure to anticipate the scale of the impact of the 
weather event. Both water companies have plans to utilise smart technology for monitoring the 
water supply networks to anticipate leaks and manage demand. 
 
26.24 The Chair thanked the water company representatives for attending the meeting to 
speak to the Committee about their concerns. 
 
26.25 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report the report and the water companies’ 
response via their action plans. 
 
 
27 RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES (RPPR) 2019/20  
 
27.1 The Chair introduced report and outlined that this is the Committee’s opportunity to 
review its input into the RPPR process. The Chief Executive
[...]
ector of Communities, Economy and Transport for his 
comments and the department’s support for scrutiny work. 
 
27.10 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report and examine changing the timing of 
meetings to take into account the RPPR reports to Cabinet. 
 
 
28 LIBRARIES STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING STRATEGY (LSCS) - IMPLEMENTATION 
UPDATE REPORT  
 
28.1 The Assistant Director Communities introduced the report. The Libraries Strategic 
Commissioning Strategy (LSCS) was agreed as way of making the Library and Information 
Service (LIS) modern and sustainable. The report details the work that is being undertaken to 
meet the four strategic outcomes of the Strategy. This has included an enhanced e-Library, 
community library facilities and outreach work. To date, two community libraries shave opened 
in Langney and Ringmer. The report also details the results of the Public Library User Survey 
(PLUS), which demonstrate that the LSCS has been successful in maintaining high quality 
services.  
 
28.2 The Committee welcomed the progress on implementing the LSCS and the opening of 
the community libraries. The Committee sought clarification on a number of issues and asked a 
number of questions about the implementation of the Strategy. 

Page 8



 
 
 

 

 

 The Committee asked what was delaying the opening of the Ore community library. The 
Assistant Director Communities outlined that the Libraries Team is working with the Ore 
Community Association and has approved their request which was received last year. 
The delay is due to work on the detailed agreement between the Council and the Ore 
Community Association being finalised. The Assistant Director Communities agreed to 
circulate an update to the Hastings ESCC local Members. 

 

 It was clarified that no expressions of interest were received regarding the operation of 
the Mobile Library Service, so the Service has been ceased and the vehicle (which was 
at the end of its useable life) has been disposed of. 

 

 The Committee noted the shared use of library buildings with the Parking Service and 
asked if other partners could be invited to share library facilities. The Assistant Director 
Economy outlined that East Sussex College has been approached about the shared use 
of facilities. 

 
28.3 The Committee asked how the £500,000 potential savings identified in the Council’s 
MTFP will impact the implementation of the Strategy. The Assistant Director Communities 
responded that the LSCS is a needs based approach to provide a modern and sustainable 
library service. The Strategy aims to meet users’ needs which are changing all the time, and the 
Team will review the needs assessment and service offer. Historically the Library Service was 
demand led and the Team will review whether the strategic outcomes and needs assessment 
are still being met by the Service. The plan is to carry out the review in 2021. 
 
28.4 The Lead Member for Communities and Safety commented that the library structure would 
benefit from a Parliamentary review, as the legislation is now over 50 years old. The growth of 
the e-Library and the electronic access to books and information is now a key way library 
services are used. It is challenging to provide a modern library service, within the constraints of 
the existing legislation.  
 
28.5 The Committee RESOLVED to:  
(1) Note how the changes to the Library and Information Service have been introduced and 
their impact on service users; and 
(2) Endorse the progress that has been made to deliver the Libraries Strategic Commissioning 
Strategy. 
 
 
29 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF ROAD REPAIRS  
 
29.1 The Chair, who was also Chair of the Review Board, introduced report. The Committee 
discussed the review and the recommendations of the Review Board. The Committee noted the 
issues raised in the report and endorsed the recommendations.  
 
29.2 The Committee noted that in relation to recommendation 7, the Council already has the 
power to ban parking on pav
[...]
deal with the 
need for schools and others to monitor School Travel Plans, as well as providing support for 
their preparation.  
 
30.3 The Assistant Director, Economy commented that it was helpful to have pragmatic 
recommendations and welcomed the review. He added that officers are happy to accept all the 
recommendations and they will be addressed through the department’s response and action 
plan. 
 
30.4 The Chair thanked the members of the Review Board and officers for their work on the 
review. 
 
30.5 The Committee RESOLVED to: 
1) Agree the report of the Review Board; and 
2) Make recommendations to Cabinet for comment, and Full Council for approval. 
 
 
31 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT - PRESENTATION  
 
31.1 The Lead Member for Economy introduced a presentation on the activity being 
undertaken to improve the economy, infrastructure and skills in East Sussex. One of the main 
challenges for local businesses now is being able to employ people with the right skills. Since 
2014 the Economic Development Team has raised £557m for investment in East Sussex, and 
without ESCC involvement this money is unlikely to have been raised. The presentation will 
demonstrate the impact this investment has made. 
 
31.2 The Assistant Director Economy outlined that infrastructure, skills, and business support 
are the main areas of focus for the work of the Economic Development Team. However, culture 
and creative industries, as well as visitor services, are becoming increasingly important. 
Business growth helps the local economy grow, individuals realise their potential, and helps 
increase the resilience of communities. 
 

Page 10



 
 
 

 

Infrastructure 
 
31.3 In terms of infrastructure, the Team work to influence strategic road and rail investment 
as well as enabling the development and delivery of infrastructure projects such as: 

 Newhaven flood defences to support the creation of employment space; 

 The construction of road infrastructure which has opened up land
[...]
t most 
producers would like a platform to sell produce more widely (i.e. produce locally but sell 
globally). The Lead Member for Economy added that there has also been investment in bottling 
plants and breweries that support the rural economy. 
 
31.24 It was clarified that the A27 improvement referred to is the construction of a new (off line) 
dual carriageway, and not the already approved small scale improvements. The Director of 
Communities, Economy and Transport confirmed that the small scale improvements will not 
negate the case for a new road. Some of the small scale improvements will provide benefits in 
the short term, whilst the case for dualling of the road is considered. ESCC has been 
consistently clear that an off line, dual carriageway solution is the best option to relieve 
congestion on this stretch of road and improve the road transport infrastructure in the area. 
Highways England is currently working on the business case to present to the Department for 
Transport. The Lead Member for Economy added that ESCC will work with all strategic partners 
to bring about one of the best investments in East Sussex. 
 
 
32 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
32.1 The Committee discussed the work programme and noted the recommendation of the 
Scoping Board on the potential scrutiny review of Property and the SPACES programme. It was 
agreed not to proceed with a scrutiny review, but to have a report on Property and SPACES, 
preferably at the June Place Scrutiny Committee meeting. The Chief Finance Officer will confirm 
the timing of the report with the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
32.2 The Committee discussed the proposal to conduct a scrutiny review of Orbis and in 
particular the way in which the proposed savings will be achieved. It was noted that this is a 
wide subject area and it was suggested that an initial small group of Committee members meet 
with officers to explore the scope of the potential scrutiny review. It was agreed that the Senior 
Democratic Services Advisor will arrange an initial meeting with a Scoping Board comprised of 
Councillors Martin Clarke, Nigel Enever and Claire Dowling. 
 
32.3 The Committee had discussed the possibility of undertaking some work to look at the 
work of the Coroner’s Service. It was agreed that the Senior Democratic Services Advisor will 
explore potential lines of enquiry and establishing a Scoping Board with Councillor Godfrey 
Daniel and other Committee members. 
 
32.4 The Chair suggested that the Rural Economy may make a good topic for further scrutiny 
work. The Assistant Director Economy responded that most of East Sussex is considered to be 
rural by the Office for National Statistics, with the exception of two towns. Therefore it may be 
difficult to conduct a review with such a focus, bearing in mind the difficulty of separating the 
impacts of economic development programmes between urban and rural areas. The Assistant 
Director Economy will discuss this topic with the Chair outside of the meeting. 
 
32.5 The Committee RESOLVED to amend the work programme in line with paragraphs 32.1, 
32.2 and 32.3 above.  
 
The meeting ended at 13.00. 
 
 
 
Councillor Richard Stogdon (Chair) 
Chair 

Page 14



 

Report to: Place Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

11 June 2019 

By: Chief Operating Officer  
 

Title: SPACES Programme Update  
 

Purpose: To provide an update on the SPACES Programme 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1) Note the report; and 
 
2) Note the current programme activity taking place. 
 

1 Background 

1.1 The Strategic Property Asset Collaboration in East Sussex Programme (SPACES) aims 
to identify and realise opportunities for co-location and collaboration between public sector and 
community and voluntary sector partners.  
 
1.2 The partners, governed by a central board, are seeking to achieve a more cost effective 
public estate through a reduction in footprint, CO2 and revenue costs as well as realising capital 
receipts and synergies of service. The boa
[...]
val to publish 
the latest update to the Education 
Commissioning Plan, covering the period 
2019 to 2023 
 

 
KD 

 documents may 
also be submitted 
 

01273 481758 
 

20 Sep 2019 Cabinet 
 

Council Monitoring: Quarter 1 2019/20 
To consider the Council Monitoring report 
for the first quarter of the financial year 
2019/20. 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Report, other 
documents may 
also be submitted 
 

Jane Mackney 
01273 482146 
 

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 SPACES Programme Update
	6 Vacant and Surplus Property Update report
	8 Vacant and Surplus Property Update - Additional Information (exempt)
	Place Scrutiny Ctte 11June19 - Item 8  Appendix 1 (exempt)

	10 Work Programme (including Forward Plan)
	Place Scrutiny Ctte 11June19 Item 10 - Appendix 1 work programme
	Place Scrutiny Ctte 11June19 Item 10 - Appendix 2 Forward Plan 1 June 2019 - 30 September 2019




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Place Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room - County Hall, 
Lewes on 11 June 2019. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Bob Bowdler (Chair) Councillors Godfrey Daniel 

(Vice Chair), John Barnes, Martin Clarke, Nigel Enever, 
Pat Rodohan, Stephen Shing, Andy Smith and Barry Taylor 

  

LEAD MEMBERS Councillor Nick Bennett 

  

ALSO PRESENT Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer 
Graham Glenn, Acquisition and Disposals Manager 
Bethan Bolland, Executive Officer/SPACES Programme 
Support 
 

 
 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
1.1 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2019 
as a correct record. 
 
 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chris Dowling and Darren Grover. 
Apologies were also received from the Lead Members Councillors Bill Bentley and Claire 
Dowling. 
 
 
3 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
3.1 There were none. 
 
 
4 URGENT ITEMS  
 
4.1 There were none. 
 
 
5 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
5.1 The Committee recorded its thanks to Councillor Richard Stogdon the former Chair, for 
his contribution to scrutiny and chairing the scrutiny committee over the last ten years. 
 
5.2 The Chair advised the Committee that as a result of changes in the Committee’s 
membership announced at the Annual Council meeting on 14 May 2019, it was necessary to 
replace members of the Countryside Access Review Board and appoint a new Chair of the 
Review Board.  



 
 
 

 

 
5.3 The Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Martin Clarke as Chair of the Review 
Board and that Councillor Bob Bowdler would join the Review Board. 
 
 
6 SPACES PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
6.1 The Chief Operating Officer introduced the report and outlined that the purpose of the 
report is to update the Committee on activity under the SPACES Programme. This and the 
following report were requested as a result of the initial scoping work the Committee carried out 
on vacant and surplus property. 
 
6.2 The acronym SPACES stands for “Strategic Property Asset Collaboration in East 
Sussex” and is a partnership of a group of public bodies and third sector organisations, which 
was established in 2013. The work of the SPACES Programme is guided by a Board made up 
of representatives from each of the constituent organisations, with the Chair of the Board 
rotating each year between the partners. The Chief Operating Officer introduced Bethan Bolland 
(ESCC) who will be taking up the role of SPACES Programme Support from 15 July 2019. 
 
6.3 The group does not manage or have responsibility for any property assets, but seeks to 
get better use of public sector estate. This is done by reviewing the use of assets, and by 
partners exchanging information on their assets in order to achieve best value. For example, by 
sharing information about surplus property and property or office space needed, property assets 
can be shared to the mutual benefit of the partners. One key area of work is the interface to the 
One Public Estate (OPE) programme. The SPACES Programme has included work to create 
collaborative shared work space such as hot desks or ‘touch down’ space, which can be used 
by staff from the various partners and Civil Service staff from central Government departments 
(e.g. Department for Work and Pensions).  
 
6.4 The Committee discussed the report and asked a number of questions or sought 
clarification as summarised below. 
 
Shared Workspace 
 
6.5 The creation of collaborative shared work space is intended to enable greater flexible 
working for individual staff members in situations where they may find it more efficient, or where 
it is necessary to use alternative facilities. This can reduce travelling; deal with travel or other 
disruptions (e.g. offices being out of use) and; enable staff to collaborate with partners. 
Participating organisations have to sign up to information security standards and Health and 
Safety standards for the shared work spaces.  
 
Building Utilisation and Efficiency 
 
6.6 Each partner uses their own methodology for measuring building utilisation, which takes 
into account the strategic importance of the building use or activity. Most local authorities have 
introduced flexible or ‘agile’ working so they can be more flexible about their use of space, 
whereas the Police and other services may have less flexibility in the way they provide services. 
 
6.7 When East Sussex County Council (ESCC) carried out the Agile review of buildings 
between 2013 and 2016 it used a ratio of six desks for every ten staff. It is now starting a 
utilisation survey to test the occupation of floors in each of the buildings. This will produce a 
utilisation figure as a measure of building productivity. This can then be used to assess whether 
there is scope to locate further staff in the building.  This process ensures ESCC is making the 
maximum utilisation of space. If at the end of this process there is spare capacity then ESCC 
can go back to the SPACES partners to see if there is a match with other partners’ needs or 
whether there is an opportunity to reflect service provision synergies.  



 
 
 

 

 
6.8 The SPACES Programme initiated a location based approach in 2014/15 to proactively 
review partners’ property assets and services on geographic basis within a particular area. This 
work resulted in the shared use of assets, such as the Registration Service moving into the 
Town Hall in Hastings. Under this approach the assets remain the responsibility of the owning 
organisation, but partners seek to work together to tack advantage of opportunities or surplus 
assets which are offered to them. 
 
6.9 The running and maintenance costs of older buildings are taken into account when 
reviewing existing property assets. ESCC has an operational efficiency target of £148.46 per 
square metre (2019/20) for the running costs of buildings in its operational estate. If a building 
moves outside this target, ESCC would seek to review the use of the building.  
 
One Public Estate  
 
6.10 The sums of money outlined in paragraphs 2.6 to 2.8 of the report were obtained from 
the One Public Estate (OPE) programme. This is collaboration between the Local Government 
Association (LGA), the Office of Government Property (within the Cabinet Office) and the 
Treasury to help local authorities and others make the most efficient use of their property estate. 
The SPACES Programme has been successful in obtaining funding from OPE to develop the 
business case for the co-location of services, service relocation and site development. In the 
latest bidding round, SPACES successfully secured a £350,000 grant and a £100,000 loan. This 
approach also looks at property assets as an opportunity for regeneration (e.g. the planned 
move of fire station in Lewes to release land for a regeneration project). 
 
Health and Social Care integration 
 
6.11 The development of the estate for Health and Social Care integration is outside the remit 
of the SPACES Partnership, but it does include opportunities to facilitate this through work for 
the Adult Social Care department and joint partnership working (e.g. the inclusion in the West 
St. Leonards site of the potential to develop a medical centre). It was noted that the NHS 
funding of new medical centres has been suspended due to the comprehensive spending 
review. So there are some challenges to the investment activity in medical centres, as rents 
may not be guaranteed in the future. This may mean they do not provide such a good 
opportunity for ESCC to obtain a secure return from investment as well as further its policy 
goals by investing in such facilities.  
 
SPACES benefits and project details 
 
6.12 The Committee asked how the financial benefit to ESCC outlined in paragraph 1.5 of the 
report matched up with the delivery of the projects listed in Appendix 1. The Chief Operating 
Officer agreed to provide further information on the savings that ESCC has made from 
participation in the SPACES Programme outside of meeting. He also agreed to provide a 
worked example of one or two of the projects listed in the appendix. 
 
6.13 The Committee RESOLVED to note report and the current programme activity taking 
place. 
 
 
7 VACANT AND SURPLUS PROPERTY UPDATE REPORT  
 
7.1 The Acquisition and Disposals Manager introduced report. ESCC has a relatively low 
number of surplus and vacant property assets in comparison with other local authorities who 
own more property. Some of the surplus properties are former school sites which have 
additional constraints such as the requirement to get Secretary of State approval prior to 
disposal or redevelopment. The diagram at the bottom of page 20 gives an overview of the 



 
 
 

 

processes ESCC goes through when a property becomes surplus. The options appraisal 
process involves a substantial number of activities, with each property asset requiring a different 
set of activities depending on the nature of the property or site. 
 
7.2 The work undertaken on vacant and surplus property is informed by the Council’s 
Property Asset Disposal and Investment Strategy, and the requirement to achieve best value for 
the Council.  The outcomes from the appraisal process range from a straight forward disposal or 
sale of a surplus property asset, through to the development of an asset for sale or retention for 
revenue generation purposes. Assets may also be retained for strategic purposes. Each surplus 
asset will require different activities which will take varying lengths of time to complete. 
 
7.3 The Committee discussed the report and raised the following points. 
 
7.4 The Committee expressed concern about delay between declaring a property asset 
surplus or a property becoming vacant, and the development or disposal of the asset. The 
Committee highlighted the additional building security and maintenance costs that are incurred 
in such cases, and the likelihood of severe damage through arson and vandalism (e.g. the 
recent fires at Pinehill and Mount Denys in Hastings). The Committee asked if there is a target 
or standard timeframe for disposal, as five years in this example would appear to be 
unacceptable due to the additional costs and the visible sign of neglect which impacts on the 
local community.  
 
7.5 The Acquisition and Disposals Manager responded that there is no standard or normal 
disposal timeframe as it will depend on the level of risk (planning risk, site risk, title, market etc.) 
attached to each asset. The more problematic sites noted are subject to a number of hurdles 
that  frustrate a speedy disposal that secures best value, often influenced by such matters as 
the planning process or obtaining Secretary of State Approvals where required. It is understood 
that five years is not acceptable, but in the case of the Helensdown Campus there have been 
challenges as the Council still has an operational building on this site. Although it may appear 
that there has been little progress in this example, there have been active discussions with the 
Adult Social Care department to explore the development of this site. 
 
7.6 The Chief Operating Officer outlined that there is a balance between holding a property 
asset vacant to allow for discussions and options to be explored, and getting the best value from 
that asset. Officers also recognise the impact on the local community that empty buildings can 
have. 
 
7.7 The Committee suggested that it would be helpful in the future to have an exception 
report on all buildings vacant for more than three years, with an explanation of the reasons for 
any delay and the current status. The Chief Operating Officer confirmed that such a report could 
be provided to the Committee. 
 
7.8 It was clarified that Library buildings are within the remit of the Property Services and 
that the Communities, Economy and Transport Department do hold a specific capital budget for 
the maintenance of library buildings. The Committee noted that some of the agreements for 
Community Libraries were taking a long time to put in place. 
 
7.9 The Committee RESOLVED to: 
1) Note the contents of the report; and 
2) Request an update report be presented at a future meeting on the vacant and surplus 
building that have not been disposed or developed within 3 years from the date of being 
declared surplus. 
 
 



 
 
 

 

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
8.1 The Committee agreed to exclude the press and public for item 8 on the meeting 
agenda. 
 
 
9 VACANT AND SURPLUS PROPERTY UPDATE - ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
(EXEMPT)  
 
9.1 The Chief Operating Officer introduced report and outlined that the detailed additional 
information contained in this report is exempt for reasons of commercial confidentiality. The 
priorities contained in the Property Asset Disposal and Investment Strategy are to develop and 
dispose of assets to maximise the value to the Council, or yield a revenue return where this is 
possible. The Strategy does not currently prioritise investment in commercial property. 
 
9.2 The Acquisition and Disposals Manager outlined the activities that have been 
undertaken for a number of the property assets and gave explanations where there have been 
delays in the development or disposal of a particular property or site. 
 
9.3 The Committee had a general discussion concerning the role of various property 
vehicles, such as separate property companies, that some local authorities have established. It 
also discussed the possibility of using other approaches to develop property assets, such as 
Clear and Sustainable Futures, that could help to reduce costs and develop other opportunities. 
 
9.4 The Committee also discussed the maintenance arrangements for public libraries. It was 
clarified that ESCC does own the Eastbourne Library building where there was a recent roof 
leak. The Chief Operating Officer will let the Committee know what caused the problem at 
Eastbourne Library. Condition surveys of library buildings are undertaken every three to four 
years. These are used to develop planned maintenance programmes for libraries, which are 
funded by a specific provision within the Council’s capital programme. The Council does 
prioritise the maintenance of libraries which are maintained to higher standards as they are high 
profile public buildings. Reactive maintenance work is also carried out throughout the year 
where the need arises. 
 
9.5 The Committee RESOLVED to note the additional information contained in the report. 
 
 
10 ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS PREVIOUSLY NOTIFIED UNDER AGENDA ITEM 4  
 
10.1 There were none. 
 
 
11 WORK PROGRAMME (INCLUDING FORWARD PLAN)  
 
Forward Plan items 
 
11.1 The Committee reviewed the Forward Plan and discussed the report going to the Lead 
Member for Transport and Environment on 17 June 2019 on the public consultation on parking 
fees. The Committee agreed that it would like to examine the consultation results and give a 
view on the parking fee proposals before consideration by the Lead Member. As the proposals 
affect Eastbourne, Hastings and Lewes it was agreed to form a Board comprised of one 
committee member from each of these areas plus one other committee member to examine the 
proposals. It was agreed that Councillor Godfrey Daniel (Hastings), Councillor Andy Smith 
(Lewes), Councillor Pat Rodohan (Eastbourne) and Councillor John Barnes would make up the 
Board. 
 



 
 
 

 

Potential Scrutiny Review topics 
 
White Lines and Road Markings 
11.2 The Committee discussed a possible review of white lines and other road markings. The 
issue is that some white lines and road markings, particularly at zebra crossings, are wearing 
out but may not be renewed for some time as part of a planned maintenance programmes (e.g. 
until 2020). This may lead to community safety issues and increased liability if markings are not 
visible. The potential review would examine the existing programme for renewing white lines, 
the techniques used and longevity of markings. The committee noted that this was a county 
wide issue and agreed to form a Scoping Board to examine the feasibility of undertaking a 
scrutiny review on this topic. It was agreed that the Scoping Board would be comprised of 
Councillors Barry Taylor, Stephen Shing and Godfrey Daniel. 
 
Climate Change 
11.3 The Committee discussed the issue of climate change and whether the Committee could 
undertake some scrutiny work on this topic. The Council has an Environmental Management 
policy and there is an Environment Strategy for East Sussex. The Committee would like to 
examine what actions the Council is taking against the policy and Strategy, including the 
Council’s carbon footprint (CO2 emissions), use of single use plastics, and providing a leading 
example to others. It was agreed to form a Scoping Board comprised of Councillors Martin 
Clarke, Stephen Shing, Bob Bowdler and John Barnes to explore this scrutiny review topic. 
 
Work Programme 
 
11.4 The Committee noted the items on the current work programme and RESOLVED to add 
the items in paragraphs 11.1, 11.2 and 11.3 to the work programme. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.00 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Bob Bowdler (Chair) 
Chair 
 


